the market value of the free float resulting from the public offering 

equals or exceeds R$2,000,000,000.00 (two billion Brazilian Reais); 

the market value of the free float resulting from the public offering is 

below R$2,000,000,000.00 (two billion Brazilian Reais) and equals or 

exceeds R$1,500,000,000.00 (one billion and five hundred million 

Brazilian Reais), provided that (a) the company’s bylaws sets forth a 

reduction of the quorum required for the exercise of certain rights by 

minority shareholders, on the terms to be defined during the analysis 

period for entry into Novo Mercado and (b) one (1) independent 

director is elected in addition to the number determined after the 

calculation provided in Art. 15; 

the market value of the free float resulting from the public offering is 

below R$1,500,000,000.00 (one billion and five hundred million 

Brazilian Reais) and equals or exceeds R$1,000,000,000.00 (one 

billion Brazilian Reais), provided that (a) the company’s bylaws sets 

forth a reduction of the quorum required for the exercise of certain 

rights by minority shareholders, on the terms to be defined during the